

IN THE MATTERS OF
WATCHUNG HILLS REGIONAL
HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT,
BOARD OF EDUCATION

Charging Party/Cross-Respondent,

v.

WATCHUNG HILLS REGIONAL
EDUCATION ASSOCIATION,

Respondent/Cross-Charging Party.

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW
JERSEY
APPELLATE DIVISION
DOCKET NO. A-001151-23T4

Civil Action

ON APPEAL FROM THE FINAL
DECISION OF THE
PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT
RELATIONS COMMISSION
DATED OCTOBER 26, 2023
(AGENCY DOCKET NOS. CE-
2022-005 and CO-2022-168
(CONSOLIDATED))

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT WATCHUNG HILLS REGIONAL HIGH
SCHOOL DISTRICT BOARD OF EDUCATION
IN SUPPORT OF APPEAL**

**SCHENCK, PRICE, SMITH &
KING, LLP**

220 Park Avenue, P.O. Box 991
Florham Park, NJ 07932-0991
(973) 539-1000

jlr@spsk.com; cjs@spsk.com

Attorneys for Appellant,
Watchung Hills Regional High School
District Board of Education

Of Counsel and On the Brief:

Joseph L. Roselle, Esq. (023252005)

On the Brief:

Christopher J. Sedefian, Esq. (126302016)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
Table Of Authorities.....	iii
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Procedural History.....	3
Statement Of Facts	3
Standard Of Review	8
Point I: PERC Erred In Determining That The Association Did Not Violate The Act By Refusing To Identify Representatives For Bargaining In Violation Of N.J.S.A. 34:13a-5.3 (Pa215).	10
A. The Association’s Entire Membership Does Not Constitute Its “Designated Representatives” Within The Meaning Of The Act.	10
B. Acceptance Of The Association’s Position Would Lead To An Absurd Result And Render The Act’s Language Meaningless.	15
C. The Association’s Demand To Conduct “Open Negotiations” Is An Unlawful Pre-Condition To Negotiation	18
Point II: PERC Exceeded Its Authority By Unilaterally Binding The Parties To A Ground Rule Requiring The Board To Negotiate With The Association’s Entire Membership As A Precondition To Negotiations (Pa245).....	26
Point III: PERC Erred In Finding That The Association Did Not Violate N.J.S.A. 5.4(B)(1); (3); And (5) (Pa231).	28
A. The Association’s Actions Violate N.J.S.A. 34:13a-5.4(B)(1)	28
B. The Association’s Actions Violate Subsection (B)(3) Of The Act.	29
C. The Association’s Actions Violate Subsection (B)(5) Of The Act.	30
Point IV: PERC Erred In Finding That The Board Violated The Act (Pa244).	30

A. The Board’s Actions Did Not Violate N.J.S.A. 34:13a-5.4(A)(1).	31
B. The Board’s Alleged Actions Did Not Violate Subsection (A)(5) Of The Act.	33
Conclusion.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<u>Aircraft Mechs. Fraternal Ass’n. v. Nw. Airlines Corp.</u> , 394 F. Supp. 2d 1082 (D. Minn. 2005)	22
<u>Angus v. Bd. of Educ. Of Borough of Metuchen, Middlesex Cty.</u> , 475 N.J. Super. 362, 371 (App. Div. 2023).....	14
<u>Appeal of Exeter</u> , 126 N.H. 685 (1985).....	24
<u>Bd. of Selectmen v. Labor Relations Com.</u> , 7 Mass App. Ct. 360, 362 (Mapp. App. Ct. 1979)	25
<u>Bermudez v. Kessler Inst. for Rehab.</u> , 439 N.J. Super. 45, 51 (App. Div. 2015)	16
<u>Bridgewater-Raritan Educ. Ass’n. v. Bd. of Educ. Of Bridgewater-Raritan Sch. Dist., Somerset Cty.</u> , 221 N.J. 349 (2015).....	13, 14
<u>Brooke Glen Behavioral Hosp.</u> , 365 NLRB No. 79 (2017)	24
<u>East Orange Public Library v. Taliaferro</u> , 180 N.J. Super. 155, 160 (App. Div. 1981)	31
<u>Gallagher v. Irvington</u> , 190 N.J. Super. 394, 397 (App. Div. 1983).....	15
<u>Gerawan Farming, Inc. v. Agric. Labor Relations Bd.</u> , 40 Cal. App. 5 th 241, 265	25
<u>I/M/O Brielle Board of Education and Brielle Education Association</u> , 3 NJPER ¶ 323 (1977)	16, 18, 26
<u>I/M/O Local 195, IFPTE and Local 518, SEIU</u>	15
<u>I/M/O Morris County College Faculty Association</u> , 48 NJPER ¶ 16	29
<u>In re: City of Atl.</u> , 445 N.J. Super. 1, 11 (App. Div. 2016).....	8, 9
<u>In re: Petition of Gardener</u> , 67 N.J. Super. 435 (1961) (Pa255))	16

JWC Fitness, LLC v. Murphy, 469 N.J. Super. 414, 426 (App. Div. 2021)14

Lullo v. International Asso. of Fire Fighters, 55 N.J. 409, 421 (1970)20

Lumberton Education Association v. Lumberton Board of Education, 28 NJPER 427, *aff'd*. App. Div. No. A-1328-01T5 (Oct. 8, 2002).....33

Matter of City of Newark, 469 N.J. Super. 366, 377 (App. Div. 2021)9, 10

Matter of Ridgefield Park Bd. of Educ., 244 N.J. 1, 17 (2020)9

New Jersey College of Medicine and Dentistry, 4 NJPER ¶ 563 (1978)31

Petaluma Federation of Teachers, Local 1881, P.E.R.B. Decision No. 2485 (2016)21

Rutgers University, P.E.R.C. No. 2017-4, 43 NJPER 17 (P18 2016)29

State v. Rangel, 213 N.J. 500, 513 (2013)13

State v. Regis, 208 N.J. 439, 449 (2011)..... 13, 18

State v. Smith, 251 N.J. 244, 265, n.3 (2022).....14

Talbot v. Concord Union Sch. Dist., 114 N.H. 532, 535 (N.H. 1974) 24, 25

Statutes

N.J.A.C. 19:12-3.1(a).....27

N.J.A.C. 19:12-3.5(b).....27

N.J.A.C. 19:12-4.3(d).....27

N.J.A.C. 19:12-4.3(g).....27

N.J.S.A. 1:1-112

N.J.S.A. 23:13A-5.4(b)(5)20

N.J.S.A. 34:13A-5.3 10, 11, 12, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19, 20, 25, 30, 32

N.J.S.A. 34:13A-5.4(a)(5) 33, 34

N.J.S.A. 34:13A-5.4(b)(1), 20, 28

N.J.S.A. 34:13A-5.4(b)(3) 20, 28

N.J.S.A. 34:13A-5.4(b)(5) 28, 30

N.J.S.A. 34:13A-5.4a(5)3, 30

TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, ORDERS, AND RULINGS

PAGE

Decision Issued By The New Jersey Public Employment Relations
Commission Dated October 26, 2023 Pa215
